| Depug[Reg;sn‘argl\lI) S --. (Z’eﬂ @ .

- May kindly see below placed letter no. 1269/D( Kaushambi dated 30.11. 2018 (at ﬂag‘

LAY (_)f Sri Pramod Kumar-I, ,the then District and. Sessions Judge, Kaushambi presently

- posted as the District and Sessions Judge, Jhansi regarding his medical reimbursement

claim amounting to Rs.15 ,000/- bearmg counters1gnature of the technical examination

‘authority for the amount of Rs.15 501/ being admrss1ble for relmbursement incurred over

3 'Vpurchase of his spectacles on 19.08.2018 under prescnpnon dated 13. 06 2018 of: Sanyukta Jila

‘ Ch1k1tsalaya Kaushambi.

e It ‘may be recalled that aforesa1d medrcal cla1m was earl1er submltted to this Court vide

.letter no. 979/IX Kaushambi dated 10 09. 2018 of Sr1 Pramod Kumar-I the then' District and

- Sessions Judge, 'Kaushambi (placed below at Flag 'X') which being devoid of cértain requisite

formalltles was subsequently returned vide Court's letter no. 16597/1V- 2326/Admin-Al Sec.

., dated 17 11.2018 (at Flag 'Y') The sa1d medlcal claim' has now been resubmltted to this Court

“vide aforesald letter dated 30 11. 2018 of Sr1 Pramod Kumar L

After examining the said med1ca1 claim the status of documents as required under vide

,“The Uttar Pradesh Government Servant (Med1ca1 Attendance) Rules, 2011” read with “The_

__Uttar Pradesh Government Servant (Medrcal Attendance) (F1rst Amendment) Rules 2014” are .

as follows :- :
S.N.| ~ Name of'Document;s _ | Information about documents |Flag
: . ‘- as Tt
1 Ernergency Certlflcate 1ssued by the treatlng N/a k o ‘ N/a
~ |Doctor, according - to rule 11(a) of Medlcalj ’
Attendance Rules- 2011 read with 2014 v ,
2 |Information to the Head of Ofﬁce accordmg to|N/a ' S N/a
Rule 11(b) of Medical attendance Rule 2011 ‘
©| read with 2014 » ‘ _
| 3 |Reference Shp ' Submitted (issued by Sanyukta Jila R
o | ' » o | Chikitsalaya, —Kaushambi  dated
L 13.06.2018)..
v4v Appendix-C' . ' | Submitted. . : - 'C
| '5 |Claim is submitted within three months.- from 'Yes,v within time: .+ |[N/a
_ the date of completion-of th’e‘treatrnent. | " |
6 |Essentiality Certificate. L ‘ Submitted. L | E
7 |Original copies of all bills, pres_cri-ptien slips Snbmitted B BY,
and vouchers. o R | 'B2

8  |Letter of Chiel_ Medical Officer, Kaushambi in Submitted dated 06.09.2018 vide L ‘
the capacity of technical examination|which the amount admissible for
authority. " | v | rezmbursement has been

recommended as Rs 15, 501/ (both

in figures and in words).




V)

. years

MW }%ﬁ ‘ .

In thls connectlon it is submltted that Rule 9(a) and 9(b) of the 'The Uttar Pradesh

: | Government. Servants (Medical Attendance) Rules 2011'issued vide notification no,2275/V-6-11- '

- _1082 :87 dated 20.09. 2011 read W1th 'The Uttar Pradesh Government Servants (Medtcal‘
: "Attendance) (Ftrst Amendment) Rules 2014' 1ssued v1de not1f1cat10n no. 474/V-6-14-1082-87,
" dated 04.03.2014 are as quoted hereafter o ' '

9.(a): “ On the recommendatton of the - treattng doctor and with the approval
}of the Medtcal Supermtendent of the hospital, by whatever designation he )

may be known, the following ar_'ttﬁcml organs and appliances may be admissible:- i

- (b): “The supply of the above artificial organs and appiiances should be made .
on the written advice of the treating doctor indication the specification, make and
. model etc.” |

Further the above quoted prowsrons are subject to the maximum limit of Rs. 15 000/ as

' passed v1de Hon'ble Court's Order dated 10.10. 2015 quoted hereunder:-

“The claims for spectacles purchased up to maximum limit not more than

Rs.15000.00 as fixed for the Hon' ble Judges, be made admissible ordtnartly once in three

In thi's\ connection, it is further submitted ’that under the provisions contained in rule 20

~ of “The Uttar Pradesh Governrnent Servants (Medical Attendance) (First Amendment) Rules,

20147, the sanct1on1ng authority for workmg/ retlred Government servants, are as mentioned

.below =
' \‘Amount of claim - . Sanctioning auchor'ty
| Upto Rs.2,60,000.00 - S Head of office
Above | Rs;2_,00?000.00 : _upto Head of Department
|Rs.5,00,000.00 o |
‘|Above  Rs.5,00,000.00  upto| Administrative Department in the Government
Rs.10,00,000.00 o | o
| Above Rs.10,00,000/- _ o After re'commendation _from Mec_liéal and Health|
- e Department ‘-and prior approval of the Finance
. _ » o Depart'rnent,“_Adrninistrative Department in’ the'

‘| Government.

- Since the 1nstant c1a1m has Been submltted by Sr1 Pramod Kumar-, the. then District and

Sessmns Judge Kaushamb1 presently posted as the Dlstr1ct and Sess1ons Judge Jhansi while

worklng in the capacity of Head of Office (of - Kaushamb1 Judgeshlp) hlS medical

reimbursement claim can be sancttoned under the above prov131ons by an ofﬁcer who is one
rank semor i.e. the Head of Department viz. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vlkram Nath (nommated

-authorlty for sanction of medical retmbursement clalms)



o 1
A"
In the view of aforemenuonedvfacts and c1rcumstances if deemed fit and proper the file
- may klndly be 1a1d before Hon'ble Mr. Justlce Vlkram Nath for Lordshlps kind perusal and order
'. as proposed hereafter g ' ‘ - _
| The medical reimbursément clalm amountlng to Rs. 15 000/ of Sri Pramod Kumar-I, the
O AL then DlStI‘lCt and Sesswns Judge Kaushamb1 presently posted as the District and Sessions
A> ’Judge Jhansi incurred over the. purchase of hlS spectacles on 19. 08 2018 under prescription

_jdated 13.06.2018 of Sanyukta J11a Ch1k1tsa1aya Kaushamb1 may be sanctloned Further His

5 Lordshlp may be requested to s1gn the draft sanct1on order placed at Flag 'Z'?




fie =2 e

In térms of “The Uttar Pradesh Government Servants (Med1cal Attendance)
‘Rules, 2011” pubhshed vide notlflcatlon no 227S/V 6-11- 1082 87 ‘dated 20. 09 2011
read with “The Uttar Pradesh Government Servants (Med1cal Attendance) (First

: _.Amendment) Rules, 2014” pubhshed V1de not1f1cat10n no. 474/V 6- 14 1082- 87 dated '

- ;304 03. 2014 reimbursement of . med1ca1 expenses amountlng to Rs.15, ,000/- (Flfteen"‘

i
!

o Thousands only) of Sri Prarnod Kumar-I the then District and Sess1ons Judge

_ ‘Kaushambl presently posted as- the DlStI‘lCt and Sessrons Judge Jhansi 1ncurred over the *
.'_purchase of his spectacles on 19 08. 2018 under prescrrptlon dated 13.06.2018 of
| Sanyukta Jila Ch1k1tsalaya is hereby sanctloned - " ‘
~ Dated: S W %‘ ' (VIKRAM NATH)
. - JUDGE
HIGH COURT, ALLAHABAD

b/y/"S t Lat Sharma

Date: 2019.11.07 }5:03:15 IST

IN-H)
rt, Allahabad



		2019-11-07T15:03:15+0530
	High Court, Allahabad
	A.R.(ADMIN-H)




